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SBC Communications, EchoStar Forge Strategic Partnership, Will Offer "SBC Dish Network" Television 
Service 

First-of-its-Kind, Co-Branded TV Service to Deliver Seamless Customer Experience, Convenience of 
Single Point of Contact and Single 8ift, Greater Value by Early 2004 

Exclusive PartnelShlp Designed To Drille Growth, IJroaden Customer Relationships 

San Antonio, Texas, San Antonio, Texas, July 21, 2003 

(Note: The Chairmen and CEOs of SBe Communications and EchoStar Communications Corporation will hold a news conference which will be broadcast live via the 
Internet at www ~bc C~jm at 12:30 p.m. Eastern time, July 21, 2003.) 

sac Communications Inc. (NYSE: SeC) and EchoStar Communications Corporation (NASDAQ: DISH) today announced a first-af-its-kind broad strategic partnership 
that will give sec companies the ability to aggressively market co-branded "sec DISH Network " multichannel television services as a fully integrated part of their bundled 
services . 

The two companies will begin work immediately on Integrating operations, including order entry, customer service and billing, so they can begin offerinQ customers the co 
-branded service in early 2004. 

The alliance will deliver important strategic and marketing benefits for both EchoStar and sec Communications. It will give EchoStar a powerful sales and marketing 
channel for its DISH Network TM satellite TV service, which today reaches more than 8.S million customers nationwide. For sec Communications, it fulfills a long-term 
strategic objective to integrate television entertainment into its consumer bundles and does so with a modest investment. The partnership will provide SBC 
Communications with an excluSive telecom partnership for single-family reSidences throughout the sec 13-state traditional service area, where it provides service to more 
than 56 million access lines. 

The co-branded "sec DISH Network" satellite television service will offer sse customers access to hundreds of popular, all-digital television channels, including movies, 
sports, news, music, international and high-definition TV programming. SBC companies will market the TV service in bundles that may include local telephony, long 
distance (where available), wire~ss and DSl Internet service. 

As part. of the multi-year agreement, sec Communications will help fund the development of the co-branded bundled video services. 

The new agreement furthers the sec next-generation bundling strategy, allowing the company to offer the full spectrum of television, wireline, wireless and broadband 
services. The co-branded entertainment service will playa key role in meeting the needs of a significant segment of sse customers, allowing them to select and customize 
complete communications and entertainment bundles, while also providing greater value and unmatched convenience. 

Key elements of the partnership include: 

Co-Branding. The television service will be co-branded, similar to the co-branding approach currently used in the highly successful sec Yahoo! DSL Internet access 
service partnership. 

A Unlned Customer Experience. sec companies will manage customer relationships for sec DISH Network service. Customers will seamlessly place their order, 
arrange for installation, and activate their service with a single phone call. 
Single 11111. sac DISH Network customers will be billed for their television services on a single SSC bill with their other sse voice and data services. 
Bundling Flexibility. The partnership gives SSC companies significant flexibility in bundling the CO-branded service, provIding customers more options and greater value. 

"For the past several months, we've aggressively looked for the best way to integrate television into our bundles of consumer services This first-of-its-kind milestone 
agreement with EchoStar gives us what we've been seeking and puts us in a great strategic position to compete with any provider - telecom or cable company - in the 
years ahead," said Edward E. Whitacre Jr., sec chairman and CEO. "Consumers have waited a long time for true one-stop shopping, with single-source customer care and 
billing for TV, wireline, wireless and Internet service, and now it's finally here." 

While EchoStar will continue to offer DISH Network satellite TV service in sse areas through its well established retail channels, this new agreement provides a significant 
channel to further increase DISH Network sales. New and existing DISH Network customers will benefit from sec bundled offerinQs for local, long distance (where 
available), wireless, or OSl Internet services Consumers also will finally have an affordable and superior alternative to cable companies' bundle of television, broadband 
and telephony products. 

"By co-branding sec and DISH Network services, our customers will have oreater exposure to the benefits of satellite TV with the added value and convenience of a 
bundle, n said Charles Ergen, chairman and CEO of EchoStar. "With this partnership, we continue our efforts to make DISH Network even more competitive with cable TV 
providers ... 

Longer term, the companies also will work together to develop technology that combines the functionality necessary to conveniently receive DISH Network satellite 

television, DSL Internet and home networking as well as more convenient ways to receive sec DISH Network bundled services. In a separate transaction, sac also has 
agreed to make a $500 million investment in EchoStar in the form of convertible debt. 

ABOUT sac COMMUNICATIONS 
SBC Communic.tions rn~. (w ..... w :,t>( com) is one of th~ world's leading data, voice iJnd Internet services providers. Through its world-class networks, sac companies provide a full range 
of voice, data, networking and e-business services, as well as directory advertising and publishing A Fortune 30 company, America's leading provider of high-speed DSL Internet Access 
services, and one of the nation's leoJding Internet Service Providers, SBC companies currently serve 56 million access lines nationwide . In oJddition, SBC companies own 60 percent of 
America's second-largest wireless company, Cingular Wireless, which serves 22 million wireless customers. Internationally, SBC companies have telecommunications investments in 27 
countries 

ABOUT ECHOSTAR COMMUNICATIONS 
EchoSt.r Communlatlons Corpor.tlon and its DISH N.twork satellite TV system provide over 500 channels of digital video and CD-quality audio programming as well as advanced 

http://www.att.com!genlpress-room ?pid=4800&cdvn=news&newsarticleid=205 5 7 3120/2012 
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satellite TV receiver hardware and install"tion nationwide. EchoStar is a Fortune sao company Visit EchoSta,'s Investor Relations website at www echostar.com. DlSH Network currently 
Serves over 8 53 million customers in the United States DISH Network is located on the Internet at WWIY di!-/metwork cr.m~ 

http://www.att.comlgenlpress-room?pid=4800&cdvn=news&newsarticleid=20557 312012012 



AT&T drops Dish for DirecTV I Mobile - CNET News 

CNETNews 

AT&T drops Dish for DirecTV 
After five years of co-branding ,\lith Dish Netvvorks, AT&T has 
decided that the grass lnust be greener on the other side. 
by Natalie Weinstein I September 27, 2008 2:29 PM PDT 

AT&T is switching its satellite 1V provider. 

Page 1 of2 

The telecommunications giant announced Friday that it will drop Dish Network and 
replace it with Direc1V, after January 31. AT&T has had a joint marketing deal with 
Dish [http://www.cnet.com/Baby-Bells-Iook-to-skies-for-video/21oo-
1037 3-5049518.htmll since 2003. 

Financial details of the new deal were not released. 

AT&T had announced in early summer that it would not renew its current deal 
with Dish [http://www.cnet.com/8301-10784 3-9q82808-7.htmll. It was not 
clear at the time, however, whether it would renegotiate its agreement with Dish or 
switch to Direc1V, the other primary satellite 1V provider in the u.s. 
Telecoms have been trying hard to compete with cable companies by, likewise, offering 
bundled services with television, broadband, wireless, and home phone. 

[http://www.cnet.com/profile/natalieweinsteinll 

Natalie Weinstein [http://www.cnet.com/profile/natalieweinstein/J 

Natalie Weinstein is a senior editor who works out of Austin, Texas. She spent a decade 
as a reporter and editor in the newspaper industry before joining the CNET News staff 
in 2000. E-mail Natalie [mailto:nataliew@cnet.coml . 

http: //news.cnet.coml8301-1035_3-10052944-94.html 3120/2012 
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Fourth Quarter 2011 Highlights 

Consolidated 

) 7.7 percent year-over-year quarterly revenue growth in 40, a company record. 

) A loss of 71 cents in diluted earnings per share (EPS), impacted by non-cash pension items, compared 

with earnings of 93 cents per share in 40 2010. 

) 52 cents per share in adjusted EPS (non-GAAP), which excludes S 1.23 per share in non-operational 

items, compared with 54 cents in adjusted EPS in 40 2010. 

Wireless 

) S 18.3 billion in total 40 revenues, up 13.0 percent 

year over year; data revenues of $6.3 billion, up 

19.2 percent, representing 41.6 percent of service 

revenues; $15.1 billion in service revenues, up 6.4 

percent. 

) 1.5 million retail net additions (excluding 

acquisitions and adjustments), largest increase 

in three years, includes 1.2 million retail 

postpaid net customer additions; 108.7 million 

total connections, includes 92.2 million retail 

customers. 

) 2.6 percent growth in retail service ARPU over 40 

2010; retail postpaid data ARPU up 14.3 percent. 

) 23.7 percent operating income margin; 42.2 

percent Segment EBITDA margin on service 

revenues (non-GAAP). 
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Wireline 

) 201,000 FiOS Internet and 194,000 FiOS Video 

net additions, with increased sales penetration 

for both products; net increase of 98,000 

broadband connections from 302011. 

) 8.5 percent year-over-year increase in 

consumer ARPU; FiOS ARPU was more than 

S 148 per month. 

) 14.7 percent increase in strategic services 

revenues, representing 51 percent of global 

enterprise revenues. 

) 3.0 percent operating income margin; 23.8 

percent Segment EBITDA margin (non-GAAP), 

compared with 23.5 percent in 40 2010 and 

21.4 percent in 302011. 
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NEW YORK -Verizon Communications Inc. (NYSE, Nasdaq: VZ) posted the highest year­

over-year quarterly revenue growth in the company's ll-year history in fourth-quarter 

2011, fueled by continued strong demand for Verizon Wireless services and handsets, FiOS 

fiber-optic services, and strategic business products and services. 

-:' '''' .-. ~-
~ ~-- - -- ~ 

'Great Momentum for 2012' 

"Verizon finished 2011 very strong, both in terms of revenue growth and by delivering an 

18.2 percent total return to our shareholders for the full year, and the company has great 

momentum for 2012: said Lowell McAdam, Verizon chairman, president and chief executive 

officer. 'Verizon Wireless produced particularly strong growth in the fourth quarter. While that 

diluted wireless margins in the short term, it is good news for revenue and margin growth over 

the long term, particularly given our leadership in the rapidly developing 4G LTE ecosystem." 

McAdam added: "Wireline margins recovered from third-quarter pressures, and we expect 

wireline margin expansion in 2012. With recent strategic moves and our investments in FiOS, 

LTE, and globallP and cloud-based strategic services, Verizon has set the stage for accelerated 

growth across our business units, and we look to continue to build significant value for 

shareholders in 2012." 

Verizon's total shareholder return is a combination of stock-price appreciation and 

dividend payments. Regarding recent strategic moves, Verizon last month strengthened its 

ability to provide fully integrated solutions by creating Verizon Enterprise Solutions, a sales 

and marketing organization, to harness all ofVerizon's solutions for business and government 

customers globally. In addition, Verizon Wireless announced agreements to purchase AWS 

(Advanced Wireless Spectrum) licenses, an important step toward meeting customers' needs 

for wireless data and broadband services. 

4Q and Full-Year Earnings Results 

Due primarily to the impact of previously announced non-cash pension items, Verizon 

reported a loss of 71 cents in EPS in fourth-quarter 2011, compared with earnings of 93 cents 

per share in fourth-quarter 2010. 

Adjusted fourth-quarter 2011 earnings (non-GAAP) of 52 cents per share exclude $1.20 per 

share, or $3.4 billion after-tax, due to the actuarial valuation of Verizon's benefit plans, and 

3 cents per share for the early extinguishment of debt. This annual valuation adjustment, 

resulting from changes in actuarial assumptions, is in accordance with a Verizon accounting 

policy adopted last year. Comparable adjusted fourth-quarter 2010 earnings were 54 cents per 

share, excluding the impact of non-operational items, the largest of which was a gain from 

benefit-plan valuation of 44 cents per share. 

On an annual basis, Verizon reported 85 cents in 2011 EPS, compared with 90 cents per 

share in 2010. Adjusted annual EPS (non-GAAP) was $2.15 in 2011, compared with $2.08 on a 

comparable basis (non-GAAP, excluding results from divested businesses) in 2010. 

Consolidated Revenue Growth, Strong Cash Flows 

In fourth-quarter 2011, Verizon's total operating revenues were $28.4 billion on a consolidated 

basis, an increase of 7.7 percent compared with fourth-quarter 2010. For full-year 2011, revenues 

totaled $110.9 billion, a 4.0 percent increase compared with 2010, when results included 

revenues from operations that have since been divested. On a comparable basis (non-GAAP), 

Verizon's 2011 full-year revenues increased 6.2 percent compared with 2010. 

Note: Results above are adjusted for non-operational Items. 
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Consolidated EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) 

totaled $29.4 billion in 2011. On an adjusted basis (non-GAAP), EBITDA increased by more than 

$950 million in 2011 compared with 2010. 

Cash flow from operating activities totaled $29.8 billion in 2011, and capital expenditures 

totaled $16.2 billion. Free cash flow (non-GAAP, cash flow from operations less capex) was more 

than $13.5 billion in 2011. From this total. Verizon returned $5.6 billion in quarterly dividends to 

shareholders in 2011, as the company's Board of Directors approved a fifth consecutive year of 

dividend increases. 

Verizon Wireless Delivers Strong Customer and Revenue Growth 

In fourth-quarter 2011, Verizon Wireless delivered the highest number of retail net additions in 

three years and strong growth in revenues, driven by increased smartphone penetration and 

increased retail postpaid ARPU (average monthly service revenue per user). 

Wireless Financial Highlights 

> Total revenues were $18.3 billion in fourth-quarter 2011, up 13.0 percent year over year. 

Data revenues were $6.3 billion, up more than $1.0 billion or 19.2 percent year over year, and 

represented 41.6 percent of all service revenues. Service revenues were $15.1 billion, up 6.4 

percent year over year. For full-year 2011, total revenues were $70.2 billion, up 10.6 percent over 

full-year 2010, and service revenues were $59.2 billion in 2011, up 6.3 percent year over year. 

> Retail service ARPU grew 2.6 percent over fourth-quarter 2010, to $53.14. Retail postpaid 

ARPU grew 2.5 percent, to $54.80. Retail postpaid data ARPU increased to $22.76, up 14.3 

percent year over year. 

> In fourth-quarter 2011, wireless operating income margin was 23.7 percent, and wireless 

generated $6.4 billion of EBITDA. Segment EBITDA margin on service revenues (non-GAAP) 

was 42.2 percent, down 530 basis points from fourth-quarter 2010. Forfull-year 2011, operating 

income margin was 26.4 percent, down 310 basis points from full-year 2010; Segment EBITDA 

margin was 44.8 percent, down 210 basis points. 

Wireless Operational Highlights 

> Verizon Wireless added 1.0 million total net connections in fourth-quarter 2011. The company 

added 1.5 million retail customers, including 1.2 million retail postpaid customers. While the 

wholesale channel grew during the fou rth quarter, a loss of telematics customers resulted in a 

net decrease of 490,000 wholesale and other connections in the quarter. These totals exclude 

acquisitions and adjustments. 

> At year-end 2011, the company had 108.7 million total connections, a 6.3 percent increase 

year over year, consisting of 92.2 million retail connections and 16.5 million wholesale and 

other connections. 

> At year-end 2011, smartphones accounted for 44 percent of the Verizon Wireless retail 

postpaid customer phone base, up from 39 percent at the end of third-quarter 2011. 

> Retail postpaid churn was 0.94 percent in fourth-quarter 2011, an improvement of 7 basis 

points year over year. Total retail churn was 1.23 percent, an improvement of 14 basis points 

year over year. 

> Verizon Wireless continued to roll out its 4G LTE mobile broadband network, the largest 4G 

LTE network in the U.S. As of Monday (Jan. 23), Verizon Wireless 4G LTE service was available to 

more than 200 million people in 195 markets across the U.S. 

> Verizon Wireless introduced six new 4G LTE devices in fourth-quarter 2011: the Droid Razr 

by Motorola; the Samsung Stratosphere; the HTC Rezound; the Galaxy Nexus by Samsung; 

5 

* Excludes acquisitions and adjustments 

.. Results reflect percentage of retail postpaid base 
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and Droid Xyboard tablets in 10.1 -inch and 8-inch form factors. Earlier this month, the 

company announced that six additional 4G LTE devices would be available in the coming 

weeks, including two mobile hotspots, now called Jetpacks, from ZTE and Novatel; three 

smartphones-the Droid 4 and Droid Razr Maxx from Motorola, and the Spectrum from LG, 

which launched last week; and the Samsung Galaxy Tab 7.7. 

> In December, Verizon Wireless announced agreements to purchase AWS licenses from 

SpectrumCo - a joint venture of Comcast, Time Warner and Bright House Networks­

and from Cox TMI Wireless. The spectrum licenses under the two agreements cover 93 percent 

of the U.s. population, and the purchases are subject to regulatory approval. 

> Verizon Wireless' 4G LTE network was ranked No.1 on PC World's 100 Best Products of 2011 

list. In October, RootMetrics ranked Verizon Wireless tops for network performance in Boston 

and 21 other cities nationwide; in November, Verizon Wireless won the RootMetrics RootScore 

award for data performance in 36 markets. 

FiOS, Strategic Services Contribute to Revenue Growth 

In fourth-quarter 2011, revenues and customers continued to increase for FiOS services, and 

sales of strategic services to business customers remained strong. Segment EBITDA margins 

(non-GAAP) also increased both sequentially and year over year. 

Wireline Financial Highlights 

> Fourth-quarter 2011 operating revenues were $10.1 billion, a decline of 1.5 percent compared 

with fourth-quarter 2010. Consumer revenues grew 1.3 percent compared with fourth­

quarter 2010. 

> In fourth-quarter 2011, wireline operating income was $300 million, up 18.6 percent from 

fourth-quarter 2010. Segment EBITDA (non-GAAP) was $2.4 billion in fourth-quarter 2011, flat 

compared with fourth-quarter 2010 and an increase of $243 million from third-quarter 2011, 

when the Segment EBITDA was impacted by storm-related repair costs and a two-week strike. 

Operating income margin was 3.0 percent in fourth-quarter 2011 . Segment EBITDA margin 

(non-GAAP) was 23.8 percent, compared with 23.5 percent in fourth-quarter 2010 and 21.4 

percent in third-quarter 2011. 

) Consumer ARPU for wireline services was $96.43 in fourth-quarter 2011, up 8.5 percent 

compared with fourth-quarter 2010. ARPU for FiOS customers totaled more than $148 in 

fourth-quarter 2011, rising approximately $2 year over year. FiOS services to consumer retail 

customers represented 61 percent of consumer wireline revenues in fourth-quarter 2011. 

> Global enterprise revenues totaled $3.9 billion in the quarter, up 1.3 percent compared with 

fourth -quarter 2010. Sales of strategic services- including Terremark cloud services, security 

and IT solutions, and strategic networking - increased 14.7 percent compared with fourth­

quarter 2010 and represented 51 percent of global enterprise revenues in fourth-quarter 2011. 

Wireline Operational Highlights 

> Verizon added 201,000 net new FiOS Internet connections and 194,000 net new FiOS Video 

connections in fourth-quarter 2011. Verizon had a total of 4.8 million FiOS Internet and 4.2 

million FiOS Video connections at year-end. 

> FiOS penetration (subscribers as a percentage of potential subscribers) continued to increase. 

FiOS Internet penetration was 35.5 percent at year-end 2011 , compared with 31.9 percent at 

year-end 2010. In the same periods, FiOS Video penetration was 31 .5 percent, compared with 

28.0 percent, respectively. The FiOS network passed 16.5 million premises at year-end 2011, up 

more than 900,000 from year-end 2010. 
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Note: Results for 40" 0 eKclude Terremark. 
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> Broadband connections totaled 8.7 million at year-end 2011, a 3.3 percent year-over-year 

increase. FiOS Internet connections more than offset a decrease in DSL-based HSI connections, 

resulting in a net increase of 98,000 broadband connections from third-quarter 2011. Total 

voice connections, which measures FiOS Digital Voice connections in addition to traditional 

switched access lines, declined 7.2 percent to 24.1 million - the smallest year-over-year decline 

since first-quarter 2006. 

> Verizon continued to enhance its global portfolio of secure IT and advanced communications 

platforms and industry-focused solutions. In fourth-quarter 2011, this included an expansion 

of the company's Voice-over-IP service within the Asia-Pacific region and the rollout of an 

automated healthcare fraud-detection platform for private health insurers and government 

agencies. 

> Multinational corporations, leading businesses and government agencies - including 

Accenture pic; Chrysler Group LLC; the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; GXS Inc.; MagnaCare 

Holdings Inc.; Tyson Foods Inc.; Consolidated Edison Company of New York Inc.; and Orange 

and Rockland Utilities Inc., a Con Edison subsidiary - completed new agreements or expanded 

their relationships with Verizon for a range of advanced communications and information 

technology solutions. Verizon also announced that it had been named a prime contractor 

under the U.s. General Services Administration's CONNECTIONS II contract to provide 

professional and managed services and custom networking solutions at federal facilities. 

> Verizon continued to broaden the scope and capabilities of its network infrastructure. In 

fourth-quarter 2011, the company completed deployment of its next-generation 100 gigabit­

per-second network route between New York City and Chicago and kicked off seven additional 

routes in the U.s.; expanded the Ethernet footprint to an additional 80 nodes supporting 23 

areas in the Eastern part of the U.S.; expanded the global Private IP network into six additional 

countries in Africa and two more countries in the Middle East; and activated the first phase of 

the Europe India Gateway (EIG) submarine cable connecting Europe to the Middle East and 

Africa with 40G high-speed connections. 

NOTE: Reclassifications of prior period amounts have been made, where appropriate, to reflect comparable operating results for the divestiture of 
overlapping wireless properties in 105 operating markets in 24 stares during the first halfof 2010; the wireless deferred revenue adjustment that was 
disclosed in Verimn, Form 10-0 for the period ended June 30. 20 10; the spinoff to Frontier of local exchange and related landline assets in 14 states, 
effective on July /, 2010; and other non-operational items See the accompanying schedules and www.verizoncom/investorforreconciliations to 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for non·GAAP financial measures cited in this document. 

NOTE: This presentation contains statements about expected future evenrs and financial results that are forword·looking and subject to risks and 
uncertainties For those statemenrs, we claim the protection of thf safe harbor for forward-looking statements (ontainfd in the Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995 /he following important factors could affect future resulrs and could couse those resulrs to differ marerially from those 
expressed in the forward-looking statements: adverse conditiom in the U.S and international economies; competition in our markets; material adverse 
changes in lobar matters, including labor negotiations, and any resulting financial and/or operational impact; material changes in available technol­
ogy; any disruption of our key suppliers' provisioning of products or services; significant increases in benefit plan costs or lower investment returns on 
plan assets; breaches of network or information technology security, natural disasters or terrorist ateads, or existing or future litigation and any 
resulting financial impact not covered by insurance; technology substitution; an adverse change in the ratings afforded our debt securities by nationally 
accredited racings organizations or adverse conditions in the credit markets impaccing the cost, including interest rotes, and/or availability of financing; 
any changes in the regulatory environments in which we operate, including any increase in restrictions on our abiliry to operate our networks; the 
timing, scope and financial impact of our deployment of broadband technology; changes in our accounting assumptions that regulatory agencies, 
including the SEC. may require or that result from changes in the accounting rules or their application, which could result in an impact on earnings; our 
ability to complete acquisitions and dispositions; and the inabifiry to implement our business strategies 
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income 

(do llars in millions, except per share amounts) 

3 Mos. Ended 3 Mas Ended 12 Mos. Ended 12 Mas Ended 
Unaudited 12/31111 12/31/10 %Change 12/31/11 12131/10 % Change 

Operating Revenues $ 28,436 26,395 7.7 $ 110,875 $ 106,565 40 

Operating Expenses 

Cost of services and sales 12,090 10,610 13.9 45,875 44,149 3.9 

Selling, general & administrative expense 13,278 5,291 35,624 31,366 13.6 
Depreciation and amortization expense 4,180 4,083 24 16,496 16,405 0.6 
Total Operating Expenses 29.548 19,984 479 97,995 91,920 6.6 

Operating Income (Loss) (1,112) 6,411 12,880 14,645 (12.1) 

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated businesses 97 113 (14.2) 444 508 (12 ,6) 

Other income and (expense), net (84) 43 (14) 54 

I nterest expense (703) (567) 24.0 (2,827) (2,523) 12.0 
Income (Loss) Before (Provision) Benefit 

for Income Taxes (1,802) 6,000 10,483 12,684 (17.4) 

(provision) benefit for income taxes 1,590 (1,352) (285) (2,467) (88.4) 

Net Income (Loss) S (212) $ 4,648 $ 10.198 $ 10.217 (0.2) 

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest $ 1,811 2,009 (9.9) $ 7,794 5 7,668 1.6 
Net income (1055) attributable to Verizon (2,023) 2,639 2,404 2,549 (5.7) 

Net Income (Loss) $ (212) S 4,648 $ 10.198 10,217 (0.2) 

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Common Share 

Net income (1055) attributable to Verizon S (.71) S .93 $ .85 5 90 (5.6) 

Weighted average number of common shares (in millions) 2,835 2,829 2,833 2,830 

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Common Share(l) 

Net income (loss) attributable to Verizon $ (.71) .93 $ .85 S 90 (56) 

Weighted average number of common shares -
assuming dilution (in millions) 2,835 2,831 2,839 2,833 

Footnotes: 

(1) If there is a net loss, diluted EPS is the same as basic EPS Diluted Earnings per Share includes the dilutive effect of shares issuable under our stock-based compensation plans 

Certain reclassifications have been made. where appropriate, to refiect comparable operating results . Not meaningful 
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 

Unaudited 

Assets 
Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Short-term investments 

Accounts receivable, net 

Inventories 

Prepaid expenses and other 

Total current assets 

Plant, property and equipment 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Investments in unconsolidated businesses 

Wireless licenses 

Goodwill 

Other intangible assets, net 

Other assets 

Total Assets 

Liabilities and Equity 
Current liabilities 

Debt maturing within one year 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Other 

Total current liabilities 

Long-term debt 

Employee benefit obligations 

Deferred income taxes 

Other liabilities 

Equity 

Common stock 

Contributed capital 

Reinvested earnings 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 

Common stock in treasury, at cost 

Deferred compensation - employee stock ownership plans and other 

Noncontrolling interest 

Total equity 

Total Liabilities and Equity 

Verizon - Selected Financial and Operating Statistics 

Unaudited 

Total debt (in millions) 

Net debt (in millions) 

Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA(1) 

Common shares outstanding end of period (in millions) 

Total employees 

Cash dividends declared per common share 

Footnotes: 

(1) The adjusted EBITDA excludes the effects of non-recurring or non-operational items 

The unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets are based on preliminary information 
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$ 

$ 

S 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

12/31111 

13,362 
592 

11,776 
940 

4,269 
30,939 

215,626 
127,192 

88,434 
3,448 

73,250 
23,357 

5,878 
5,155 

230,461 

4,849 
14,689 
11,223 
30,761 
50,303 
32,957 
25,060 

5,472 

297 
37,919 

1,179 
1,269 

(5,002) 
308 

49,938 
85,908 

230,461 

12/31/11 

55,152 
41,790 

1.2x 
2,834 

193,900 
0.5000 

(dollars in millions) 

12/31/10 $ Change 

S 6,668 S 6,694 
545 47 

11,781 (5) 

1.131 (191) 

2,223 2,046 

22.348 8,591 

211,655 3,971 
123,944 3.248 

87)11 723 

3.497 (49) 
72,996 254 
21,988 1,369 
5,830 48 
5,635 (480) 

$ 220,005 $ 10.456 

S 7,542 S (2.693) 
15,702 (1 ,013) 

7,353 3.870 
30,597 164 

45,252 5,051 
28, 164 4,793 
22,818 2,242 

6.262 (790) 

297 
37,922 (3) 

4,368 (3,189) 

1,049 220 
(5,267) 265 

200 108 

48,343 1,595 
86,912 (1,004) 

$ 220,005 S 10.456 

12/31/10 

52)94 
46,126 

1.3 x 
2,827 

194.400 

S 0.4875 
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

(dollars in millions) 

12 Mos. Ended 12 Mas Ended 
Unaudited 12/31/11 12/31/10 $ Change 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 
Net Income $ 10,198 S 10,217 $ (19) 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by 

operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortization expense 16,496 16,405 91 
Employee retirement benefits 7,426 3,988 3,438 

Deferred income taxes (223) 3,233 (3,456) 

Provision for uncollectible accounts 1,026 1,246 (220) 

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated businesses, 

net of dividends received 36 2 34 

Changes in current assets and liabilities, net of effects from 

acquisition/disposition of businesses (2,279) 202 (2,481) 

Other, net (2,900) (1,930) (970) 

Net cash provided by operating activities 29,780 33,363 (3.583) 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Capital expenditures (including capitalized software) (16,244) (16,458) 214 

Acquisitions of licenses, investments and businesses, net of cash acquired (2,018) (1,438) (580) 

Proceeds from dispositions 2,594 (2,594) 

Net change in short-term investments 35 (3) 38 
Other, net 977 251 726 

Net cash used in investing activities (17,250) (15,054) (2,196) 

Cash Flows From Financing Activities 
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 11,060 11,060 

Repayments of long-term borrowings and capital lease obligations (ll,80S) (8,l36) (3,669) 
Increase (decrease) in short-term obligations, excluding current maturities 1,928 (1,097) 3,025 

Dividends paid (5,555) (5,412) (143) 

Proceeds from sale of common stock 241 241 

Proceeds from access line spin-off 3,083 (3,083) 

Other, net (1,705) (2,088) 383 

Net cash used in financing activities (5,836) (l3,650) 7,814 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 6,694 4,659 2,035 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 6,668 2,009 4,659 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 13,362 6,668 S 6,694 

10 
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Verizon Wireless-Selected Financial Results 

(dollars in millions) 

3 Mos. Ended 3 Mas Ended 1 2 Mos. Ended 12 Mas Ended 
Unaudited 12/31111 12/31/10 % Change 12/31111 12/31/10 % Change 

Operating Revenues 
Retail service $ 14,562 13,513 7.8 S 56,660 S 53,308 6.3 
Other service 544 680 (20.0) 2,497 2,321 7.6 

Service 15,106 14,193 6.4 59,157 55,629 6.3 

Equipment 2,215 1,126 96.7 7,457 4,418 68.8 

Other 933 829 12.5 3,540 3,360 5.4 

Total Operating Revenues 18,254 16,148 13.0 70,154 63,407 10.6 

Operating Expenses 
Cost of services and sales 6,707 4,817 39.2 24,086 19,245 25.2 
Selling, general & administrative expense 5,167 4,596 12.4 19,579 18,082 83 
Depreciation and amortization expense 2,045 1.881 8.7 7,962 7,356 8.2 

Total Operating Expenses 13,919 11,294 23,2 51,627 44,683 15.5 

Operating Income S 4,335 ) 4,854 (10.7) $ 18,527 $ 18,724 (1.1) 

Operating Income Margin 23.7% 30.1% 26.4% 29.5% 

Segment EBITDA $ 6,380 S 6,735 (5.3) $ 26,489 S 26,080 1.6 

Segment EBITDA Service Margin 42.2% 47.5% 44.8% 46.9% 

Footnotes: 
The segment financial results and metrics above are adjusted to exclude the effects of non-recurring or non-operational items, as the Company's chief operating decision maker 
excludes these items in assessing business unit performance 

Intersegment transactions have not been eliminated. 

Certain reclassifications have been made, where appropriate, to refiect comparable operating results 

11 
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Verizon Wireless - Selected Operating Statistics 

Unaudited 1213 1/11 12/31110 % Change 

Connections (000) 

Retail postpaid 87,382 83,125 S.1 

Retail prepaid 4,785 4,410 8.5 

Retail 92,167 87,535 5.3 

Wholesale & other connections 16,500 14.711 12.2 

Total connections 108,667 102.246 6.3 

3 Mos. Ended 3 Mos Ended 12 Mos. Ended 12 Mas Ended 
Unaudited 12/31/11 12/31/10 % Change 12131111 12/31/10 %Change 

Net Add Detajl!l) (000) 

Retail postpaid 1,207 872 38.4 4,252 2,529 681 

Retail prepaid 252 (69) 372 (552) 

Retail 1,459 803 81.7 4,624 1,977 

Wholesale & other connections (490) 338 1,664 3,540 (53.0) 

Total connections 969 1,141 (15.1) 6,288 5,517 140 

Churn Detail 

Retail postpaid 0.94% 101% 0.95% 1.02% 

Retail 1.23% 1.37% 1.26% 1.38% 

Revenue & ARPU Statistics 

Total data revenues (in millions) $ 6,278 $ 5,268 19.2 $ 23,646 $ 19,550 21 .0 

Retail postpaid data ARPU $ 22.76 S 19.91 14.3 $ 21.70 $ 18.78 15.5 

Total data as a % of service revenues 41.6% 37.1% 40.0% 35.1% 

Retail service ARPU $ 53.14 S 51.79 2.6 $ 52.69 $ 51.5 1 2.3 

Retail postpaid ARPU S 54.80 $ 53.45 2.5 S 54.34 $ 53.14 2.3 

Retail Postpaid Connection Statistics 

Total Smartphone postpaid % of phones sold 70.3% 49.3% 62.6% 42.0% 

Total Smartphone postpaid phone base 43.5% 28.1% 

Total Internet postpaid base 8.1% 7.0% 

Other Operating Statistics 

Capital expenditures (in millions) $ 1,787 $ 2,233 (20.0) $ 8,973 $ 8,438 6.3 

Footnotes: 

(1) Connection net additions exclude acquisitions and adjustments 

The segment financial results and metrics above are adjusted to exclude the effects of non-recurring or non-operational items, as the Company's chief operating decision maker 
excludes these items in assessing business unit performance 

Intersegment transactions have not been eliminated. 

Certain reclassifications have been made, where appropriate, to refiect comparable operating results 

• Not meaningful 
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Wireline-Selected Financial Results 

(dollars in mill ions) 

3 Mos. Ended 3 Mas Ended 12 Mos. Ended 12 Mos Ended 
Unaudited 12/31111 12/31/10 % Change 12/31111 12/31/10 % Change 

Operating Revenues 

Consumer retail $ 3,429 3,385 1.3 $ 13,606 $ 13,419 1.4 

Small business 684 700 (2.3) 2,731 2,837 (3.7) 

Mass Markets 4,113 4,085 0.7 16,337 16,256 05 

Strategic services 1,990 1.735 14.7 7,607 6,602 15.2 

Other 1,939 2,142 (95) 8,015 8.714 (8.0) 

Global Enterprise 3,929 3,877 1.3 15,622 15,316 2.0 

Global Wholesale 1,938 2,098 (7.6) 7,973 8.746 (8.8) 

Other 159 229 (30.6) 750 909 (175) 

Total Operating Revenues 10,139 10,289 (1.5) 40,682 41,227 (1.3) 

Operating Expenses 

Cost of services and sales 5,511 5,608 (1.7) 22,158 22,618 (20) 

Selling, general & administrative expense 2,213 2,267 (2.4) 9,107 9,372 (2.8) 

DepreCiation and amortization expense 2,115 2,161 (2.1) 8,458 8,469 (0.1) 

Total Operating Expenses 9,839 10,036 (2.0) 39,723 40,459 (1.8) 

Operating Income S 300 253 18.6 $ 959 S 768 249 

Operating Income Margin 3.0% 25% 2.4% 1.9% 

Segment EBITDA S 2,415 S 2,414 S 9,417 S 9,237 1.9 

Segment EBITDA Margin 23.8% 235% 23.1% 22.4% 

Footnotes: 

The segment finanCial results and metrics above are adjusted to exclude the effects of non-operational items, as the Company's chief operating decision maker excludes these items in 
assessing business unit performance 

Intersegment transactions have not been eliminated 

Certain reclaSSifications have been made, where appropriate, to reflect comparable operating results 
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Wireline - Selected Operating Statistics 

Unaudited 

Connections (000) 
FiOS Video Subscribers 

FiOS Internet Subscribers 
FiOS Digital Voice residence connections 

FiOS Digital connections 

HSI and other 
Total Broadband connections 

Primary residence switched access connections 
Primary residence connections 

Total retail residence voice connections 
Total voice connections 

3 Mos. Ended 3 Mos Ended 
Unaudited 12/31/11 12/3 1/ 10 

Net Add Detail (000) 
FiOS Video Subscribers 194 182 
FiOS Internet Subscribers 201 197 
FiOS Digital Voice res idence connections 424 145 

FiOS Digital connections 819 524 

HSI and other (103) (145) 
Total Broadband connections 98 52 

Primary residence switched access connections (550) (396) 
Primary residence connections (126) (251) 

Total retail residence voice connections (183) (303) 
Total voice connections (382) (543) 

Revenue & ARPU Statistics 
Consumer ARPU $ 96.43 $ 88.85 
FiOS revenues (in millions) $ 2,216 $ 1,875 
Strategic services as a % of total Enterprise revenues 50.6% 44.8% 

Other Operating Statistics 
Capital expenditures (in millions) $ 1,632 S 2,171 

Wireline employees (000) 
FiOS Internet Open for Sale (000) 
FiOS I nternet penetration 
FiOS Video Open for Sale (000) 

FiOS Video penetration 

Footnotes: 

12/31111 

4,173 

4,817 
1,884 

10,874 

3,853 
8,670 
9,906 

11,790 

12,626 
24,137 

12 Mos. Ended 
%Change 12/31/11 

66 701 
20 735 

1,067 

56.3 2,503 

(29.0) (457) 
885 278 
38.9 (1,851) 
(49,8) (784) 

(39,6) (990) 
(297) (1,864) 

8.5 $ 93.07 
182 $ 8,293 

48.7% 

(24.8) S 6,399 

91.8 
13,585 
35.5% 
13,250 
31.5% 

12/31/10 

3,472 
4,082 

817 

8,371 

4,310 

8,392 

11,757 
12,574 

13,616 
26,001 

12 Mos Ended 
12/31;10 

722 
796 

798 

2,316 

(564) 
232 

(1,886) 
(1,088) 

(1,349) 
(2,322) 

85.24 
6,904 

43.1% 

7,269 

92.3 
12,786 
31.9% 

12,388 
28.0% 

% Change 

20.2 
180 

29.9 

(106) 

33 
(15.7) 
(6.2) 

(7.3) 
(7.2) 

% Change 

(2.9) 
(7.7) 

33.7 

8.1 

(19.0) 
198 
(1.9) 

(27.9) 

(26.6) 
(19.7) 

9.2 
20.1 

(12.0) 

The segmen t rlnancial results and meLrics abuve are adj usted to exclude the effects of non-operational items, as the Company's chier operating decision maker excludes these items in 
assessing business unit performance 

Intersegment transactions have not been eliminated 

Certain rec lassifications have been made, where appropriate, to renect comparable operating results 

• Not meaningful 
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News Items 

Verizon to Provide Professional Services, 
Custom Networking Under U.S. General 
Services Administration's CONNECTIONS 
II Contract 

Nov 07,2011 Federal agencies wil l be 
able to tap the power of advanced Verizon 
information technology, from the network to 

the desktop, under a new contract awarded 
by the US. General Services Administration. 

Verizon was named a prime contractor 
under GSA's CONNECTIONS II contract, 
which has a contract ceiling of $5 billion 
over nine years and three months. 
The company will compete to provide 
individual federal agencies with an array 
of professional and managed services and 
custom networking solutions at federal 
bUildings and campuses The offerings will 
include communications equipment and 
networking, professional services, consulting 
and support services, customer services, 
technical support and custom solutions 
covering the point of connection with the 
agency's network all the way to the user 
desktop. 

Live Verizon FiOS TV Coming Soon to 
Xbox, Complete With Kinect Voice and 
Gesture Controls 

Nov 29, 2011 Verizon continues to expand 
the borderless lifestyle for consumers with 
the announcement of a new offer that 
makes a se lection of live, FiOS TV channels 
available over the Xbox 360 Entertainment 
System. 

Through a collaboration between Verizon 
and Microsoft, customers who are Xbox LIVE 
Gold members and who subscribe to both 
FiOS TV and Internet service will be able to 
view select live channels through their Xbox 
consoles. No extra hardware is required 
And for the first time, these customers will 
be able to integrate theirTV experience 
with voice and gesture commands through 
Kinect for Xbox 360. 

Lowell McAdam Elected Verizon 
Chairman; Melanie L. Healey, P&G Group 
President, Joins Board 

Dec 01,2011 The Board of Directors 
ofVerizon Communications Inc. (NYSE, 
Nasdaq:VZ) elected Verizon President 
and CEO Lowell C. McAdam as chairman, 
effective Jan. 1,2012. In addition, Melanie L. 
Healey, group president for North America 
at Procter & Gamble Co. (NYSE:PG), was 
elected as a new member of Verizon's board, 
effective immediately 

McAdam has been president and CEO of 
Verizon since Aug. 1, with responsibility for 
all business operations at Verizon, including 
the strategic direction of the company's 
products and technologies He has served 
on the board ofVerizon since March 2011 
and on the board ofVerizon Wireless since 
2003, chairing the Verizon Wireless board 
since September 2010. He was president 
and CEO ofVerizon Wireless until October 
2010, when he became president and COO 
ofVerizon. 

Verizon Communications Declares 
Quarterly Dividend 

Dec 01,2011 The Board of Directors of 
Verizon Communications Inc (NYSE, Nasdaq: 
VZ) declared a quarterly dividend of 50 cents 
per outstanding share, unchanged from the 
previous quarter. The dividend is payable 
on Feb. 1,2012, to Verizon Communications 
shareowners of record at the close of 
business on Jan. 10, 2012. 

Verizon has approximately 2.7 million 
shareowners and approximately 2.8 billion 
shares of common stock outstanding The 
company made $4.1 billion in dividend 
payments through the first three quarters 
of2011. 
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Comcast, Time Warner Cable, and Bright 
House Networks Sell Advanced Wireless 
Spectrum to Verizon Wireless for $3.6 
Billion 

Dec 02, 2011 SpectrumCo, LLC, a joint ven­
ture between Comcast Corporation, Time 
Warner Cable, and Bright House Networks, 
today announced it has entered into an 
agreement pursuant to which Verizon 
Wireless will acquire its 122 Advanced 
Wireless Services spectrum licenses covering 
259 million POPs for $3.6 billion. Comcast 
owns 63.6% of SpectrumCo and will receive 
approximately $2.3 billion from the sale. Time 
Warner Cable owns 31.2% of SpectrumCo and 
will receive approximately $1.1 billion. 

Verizon Introduces 4G LTE Faster Than 
Any New Network Technology in 
the Company's History, Now Covering 
More Than 200 Million People 

Dec 14,2011 Verizon Wireless, owner of the 
nation's fastest 4G network, is turning on 4G 
Long Term Evolution (LTE) in 11 new markets 
and making expansions in seven markets 
on Dec. 15, bringing blazingly fast speeds to 
more than 200 million people in 190 markets 
across the United States. The company offers 
a broad array of 4G LTE-enabled devices, 
including notebooks and netbooks; hotspots 
and modems; and smartphones and tablets, 
such as the two new DROID XYBOARD tab­
lets by Motorola, to connect to the largest 4G 
LTE network in the nation. 

Verizon Wireless Adds to Growing List of 
4G LTE and Global Ready Devices at 2012 
International Consumer Electronics Show 

Jan 10,2012 Verizon Wireless is picking 
up where it left off in 2011 by adding six 
new 4G LTE devices to its expanding list. 
Verizon Wireless continues to lead the way 
in 4G with the fastest and most reliable 4G 
network in the United States Additionally, 
for the first time on its network, Verizon 
Wireless announced a Global Ready'''' 
BlackBerry* Curve'" From expanding its 
family of DROIDs to new Verizon Jetpacks T 

... , 

Verizon Wireless introduced something for 

everyone at 2012 CES. 
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FINAl TRANSCRIPT 

Good morning and welcome to the Verizon second-quarter 2009 earnings conference call. (Operator Instructions). Today's 

conference is being recorded. If you have any objections, you may disconnect at this time. It is now my pleasure to turn the call 

over to your host, Mr. Ron Lataille, Senior Vice President Investor Relations ofVerizon. 

Ron Lataille - Verizon - SVP, IR 

Good morning and welcome to our second-quarter 2009 earnings conference call. Thanks for joining us this morning. I'm Ron 

Lataille. With me this morning are Denny Strigl, our President and Chief Operating Officer, and John Killian, our Chief Financial 

Officer. 

Before we get started, let me remind you that our earnings release, financial statements, the investor quarterly publication and 

the presentation slides are available on our Investor Relations website. This call is being webcast, and if you would like to listen 

to a replay, you can do so from our website. 
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I would also like to draw your attention to our Safe Harbor statement. Information in this presentation contains statements 

about expected future events and financial results that are forward-looking and subject to risks and uncertainties. A discussion 

of factors that may affect future results is contained in Verizon's filings with the SEC, which are available on our website. 

This presentation also contains certain non-GAAP financial measures. Reconciliations of these non-GAAP measures to the most 

directly comparable GAAP measures are also on our website. 

Next, I would like to quickly cover the difference between reported and adjusted earnings for the second quarter of 2009. In 

the second quarter, reported earnings per diluted share were $0.52. Adjusted earnings per share before the effects of special 

items were $0.63. We are excluding the following special items from adjusted results. 

The first item is an after-tax charge of $253 million or $0.09 per share for pension settlement losses reSUlting from our separation 

plans. Pension accounting rules require that settlement losses be recorded once prescribed payment thresholds have been 

reached. We are also excluding an after-tax charge of $60 million or $0.02 per share, which is for merger integration costs and 

acquisition-related fees . 

Amortization expense related to customer lists is not part ofthe special items that we have excluded from adjusted results. This 

represented a little more than $0.01 of EPS in the second quarter and is estimated to be about $0.05 for the full year. 

Also, as we stated last quarter, the wireless properties that we will be divesting in connection with the Alltel acquisition are 
included in our current Wireless results and will be until those transactions close. 

In addition, the Wireline properties which will be spun off and acquired by Frontier will remain in our results until the closing 

of that transaction. 

With that, I will now turn the call over to our Chief Financial Officer, John Killian. 

John Killian - Verizon - EVP & (Fa 

Thanks, Ron, and good morning to everyone. Before we get into the details of our quarterly performance, I would like to share 

a few of my perspectives on our results. 

When I look at the quarter, I believe that our results show that we are very sound financially, and we are executing with a great 

deal of discipline. Clearly the broader economic issues are affecting the business. However, I'm very pleased with the success 

we had in Wireless, FiOS and strategic business services this quarter. I think this reflects the best assets in the industry, great 
scale, effective marketing and a seasoned management team. 

I'm already looking ahead at the opportunities we have both in terms of revenue initiatives and cost savings. So while the current 

environment is challenging, there are still ways we can improve operations, and I'm very focused on these areas. 

So let's start on slide three with our consolidated results. Overall, on the top line, we generated pro forma revenue growth of 
nearly 2%. As Ron indicated, we produced $0.63 of earnings per share in the second quarter, bringing ourfirst-halftotal to $1.26. 

Cash flows from operations were strong in the first half ofthe year growing nearly 12%. Free cash flow of $6 billion was significantly 

higher than a year ago, up $1.8 billion year-to-date. Capital spending was down 3.6% for the first six months. As I said on our 

first-quarter earnings call, we will be very disciplined in terms of capital allocation and spending in order to maximize free cash 

flow. 

As far as the balance sheet is concerned, debt reduction is going according to plan. Net debt stands at $64.1 billion, which is 

about 1.8 times EBITDA for the last 12 months on a pro forma basis. We have completely repaid the $12 billion bridge loan 

THOMSON REUTERS STREETEVENTS I www.streetevents.comIContact Us 

<el2009 Thomson Reuters All rights reserved Republicalion or redistribution of Thomson Reuters content, including by 
framing or similar means, is prohibiled without Ine prior written consent of Thomson Reuters 'Thomson Reuters' and the 
Thomson Reuters logo are registered trademarks of Thomson Reuters and its affiliated companies 

2 

.. , . .. .:: 
£f~ ',:: THOMSON REUTERS 
.::;' .... 



FI NA L TR ANSC RIPT 

Jul. 27.2009/ 12:30PM, VZ -02 2009 Verizon Earnings Conference Call 

associated with the Alltel transaction through the issuance of a series of notes at Verizon Wireless with varying amounts and 

maturities together with cash generated from operations. 

Okay. Let's take a closer look at the revenue trends starting on slide four. In the second quarter, I would say that there are two 

trends affecting revenues. 

First, there are several areas of the business that continue to perform well and post solid growth, most notably Wireless services 

and Wireless data revenue. I will provide further details in a couple of minutes, but I would emphasize that Wireless is an 

increasing percentage of our overall revenues. Wireless currently makes up more than 57% of our top line, and aherthe Frontier 

transaction, it should be more than 60%. 

On the Wireline side, we are seeing solid growth in FiOs, which is driving good consumer growth, and with the enterprise 

market, newer services like IP are also performing well. This growth is the result of our consistent approach to network investment 

and indicates that we continue to compete effectively and provide the products and services that customers continue to find 

valuable. 

The second trend is more obvious, and that is the continued impacts of the economy, especially in the business markets. These 

adverse effects are primarily in volume-driven products, most notably voice, and we are seeing these effects in the small, medium 

and large enterprise markets. In the aggregate second-quarter consolidated revenues were still up both sequentially and 

yea r-over-yea r. 

Now let's go through the segments, starting with Wireless on slide five. Total operating revenues for the quarter were $15.5 

billion, up 27.7% from a year ago. On a pro forma basis, total Wireless revenues increased 7.6%, and more importantly, total 

service revenues were up 9%. And we continued to produce year-over-year growth in total service ARPU with an increase of 

0.6% on a pro forma basis, which is a good result. 

Taking a look at customer results, we turned in another very good quarter of high quality customer growth. Gross adds of 4.7 

million were essentially flat year-over-year, due in part to lower demand on the business side. Net adds totaled 1.1 million, all 

retail and essentially all postpaid. Retail prepaid net adds totaled 67,000 in the quarter. So we ended the quarter with a total of 

87.7 million customers. 80 million or 91 % of our base is retail postpaid. Of the rest 5.2 million are retail prepaid, and about 2.5 

million customers are from resellers. 

Churn improved sequentially but was up from second quarter last year. On a pro forma basis, total churn of 1.37% was up 14 

basis points year-over-year, and retail postpaid churn was up 12 basis points to 1.01 %. The uptick is primarily due to cyclical 

factors with about half attributable to business-related disconnects of PC cards and the rest mainly line disconnects in small 

business. Overall our Wireless segment continues to produce solid growth in both customers and revenue. 

Let's take a closer look at the drivers of Wireless revenue growth. As you know, data continues to be the predominant driver of 

top line growth in Wireless, and it is increasingly becoming a larger part of a growing revenue pie, representing more than 29% 

this quarter. Data revenue growth was 33.2% this quarter with non-messaging services up 44% and messaging up 20%. Data 

ARPU increased to just under $15. 

Customers are increasingly seeking broadband mobility, which is expanding the demand for products and devices that leverage 

our network data capabilities. PDAs and smartphone sales remain strong, representing about 40% of new device sales this 

quarter. Continued growth in PC cards, despite some cyclical effects, and new products like Netbooks and MiFi Devices are also 

helping to expand the mobile broadband market. We see plenty of upside revenue opportunity, and the proliferation of new 

devices in the pipeline will stimulate both adoption and demand for increased wireless broadband data usage. 

The main point here is that we are leading the industry in the deployment of L TE, and we are the most proactive company in 

enabling and preparing for continued growth in wireless data. Starting with our acquisition of nationwide 700 megahertz 
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spectrum, coupled with our Open Development initiative, our leadership in the deployment of LTE, the formation of the Joint 

Innovation Lab and several other innovative partnerships, we continue to position ourselves to benefit from the growth potential 

of broadband mobility. 

Another important area is the growth of mobile applications. We are intent on making the Verizon Wireless platform the choice 

for developers. Tomorrow we are holding our first ever Verizon Developer Community Conference in San Jose, which will be 

focused entirely on fostering the development of new mobile applications. We will detail how developers can take advantage 

of new tools and resources to build great applications for our more than 87 million customers. 

There is a lot of excitement building around this event, and our goal is to have our "Apps Store up and running by the end of 

the year. Clearly we feel very good about the competitiveness of our Wireless business. Our second-quarter performance once 

again demonstrates our abilityto achieve both solid growth and strong profitability, and this value-creating model is producing 

continued growth in free cash flow. 

As you can see on slide seven, EBITDA was $6.2 billion this quarter, up 9.4% from last year on a pro forma basis. The second-quarter 

EBITDA margin on service revenue was an industry-leading 46.3%. Wireless capital spending was $1.8 billion in the second 

quarter for a total of $3.3 billion year-to-date. 

The integration of Alltel is going very well. Nearly half of the former Alltel customer base has been converted to our billing 

system, and they now have access to our full suite of products and services. And we are on track to convert essentially all 

customers by the end of October. 

So to sum up, solid growth, profitability and cash flows from our Wireless segment. 

Let's move to Wireline. As I indicated earlier, we saw good success in the consumer market as FiOS continues to be a superior 

product, driving overall growth in consumer revenues. We have great momentum in FiOS, which provides us with a significant 

opportunity to drive further growth in both customers and revenue. FiOS continues to expand into new areas, and we plan to 

have about 70% coverage of our telecom footprint subsequent to the Frontier transaction. 

In business markets we continue to see economic conditions affecting both revenues and margins. From a profitability perspective, 

Wireline margins have been impacted primarily by cyclical economic pressures. In addition, there are headwinds from incremental 

pension and OPEB costs. 

I have been very focused on the cost side since taking over as CFO. Although we are taking steps to mitigate the negative 

impacts of the economy in the short term, we also need to more significantly reduce the Wireline cost structure over the next 

12 to 18 months. 

As part of our ongoing program to resize and reduce the cost structure, we reduced headcount by more than 8000 over the 

last 12 months. We plan to do more than 8000 in force and contractor reductions in the second half of this year. We are also 

attacking all other cost categories, including network integration, travel, sourcing, rationalizing our real estate portfolio and all 

other areas. 

Let's take a closer look at revenues starting with mass markets. Mass markets includes consumer and small and medium business 

with a majority of these revenues in the consumer market where FiOS broadband and video continue to drive revenue and 

ARPU growth. 

Second-quarter consumer revenues grew again this quarter by 2% year-over-year. FiOS revenues totaled more than $1.3 billion 

in the quarter, up 60.3% compared with the second quarter last year. We have also seen consistently strong growth in consumer 

retail ARPU, which increased to more than $72 this quarter, up 13.7% from a year ago. FiOS ARPU remains very strong at more 

than $135 per month. 
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